/
/
SCHOOL FACILITY PLANNING SERVICE
CHAPTER 22
SCHOOL FACILITY PLANNING SERVICE
Authority
N.J.S.A. l8A:1-1, 18A:4-15, 18A:l8A-16, 18A:18A-18, 18A:18A-39,
18A:20-36, 18A:33-1 et seq., and 52:27D-130.
Source and Effective Date
R.1999 d.3, effective December 4, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3619(a), 31 N.J.R. 39(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 22, School Facility Planning Service, expires on December 4,
2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 22, School Facility Planning Services, was filed and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969. Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 22 expired on July 1, 1984.
Chapter 22, School Facility Planning Service, was adopted as new
rules by R.1985 d.527, effective October 21, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R.
650(a), 17 N.J.R. 2540(a), 18 N.J.R. 1457(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 22, School
Facility Planning Service, was readopted as R.1990 d.394, effective July
16, 1990, and Subchapter 1, General Provisions, was recodified and
Subchapter 1, Approval of Plans and Specifications by the Department
of Education, Bureau of Facility Planning Services, was adopted as new
rules by R.1990 d.394, effective August 6, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R.
1253(a), 22 N.J.R. 2350(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 22(1994), the expiration date of
Chapter 22, School Facility Planning Service, was extended from July
16, 1995 to January 16, 1997. See: 26 N.J.R. 3783(a), 26 N.J.R.

construction or modifications
(a) Educational specifications shall be prepared in writing
detailing all the facilities considered for the construction
program and shall be submitted to the Department of
Education, Division of Finance for approval.
(b) Estimates of dimensions and square feet for each
area of new or modified construction shall be provided,
together with an explanation of the proposed area utiliza­
tion and relationships, and shall be signed by the president
of the local district board of education and chief school
administrator as evidence of certification of approval by the
local district board of education.
(c) Educational specifications and subsequent reviSions
must be approved prior to the submission of plans. Incom­
plete educational specifications will not be accepted.
Amended by R.1991 d.423, effective August 19, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1238(a), 23 N.J.R. 2502(a).
Stylistic changes.
Amended by R.l999 d.3, effective January 4, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3619(a), 31 N.J.R. 39(a).

6:22-1.3 Architectural plans and specifications; general
(a) Architectural plans and specifications for the tempo­
rary and permanent construction, erection, reconstruction,
alteration, conversion and renovation of public school facili­
ties shall be submitted to the Department of Education,
Division of Finance.
DEPT. OF EDUCATION
(b) A New Jersey registered architect or licensed engi­
neer, as prescribed by N.J.S.A. 45:4B-1 et seq. which defines
the practice of architecture and engineering, shall submit
the architectural plans and specifications on behalf of the
local district board of education.
Amended by R.l991 d.423, effective August 19, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1238(a), 23 N.J.R. 2502(a).
Stylistic changes.
Amended by R.1999 d.3, effective January 4, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3619(a), 31 N.J.R. 39(a).
In (a), substituted a reference to the Division of Finance for a
reference to the Bureau of Facility Planning Services.
6:22-1.4 Submission of schematic plans prior to local

and be protected from hazards or traffic conditions.
viii. Equipment and supplies: Furniture and equip­
ment which is in good condition and suitable for the
age and size of the pupils and purposes of instruction
shall be provided.
ix. Room size: Each small group instructional space
shall provide at least 20 net square feet of open floor
area per pupil with no dimension less than 10 feet.
x. Instruction:
(1) Chalkboard, or other appropriate writing sur­
face, and a display board suitable for the instruction­
al program shall be provided.
(2) Sufficient electrical duplex outlets shall be pro­
vided to satisfy the instructional program with not
less than one outlet per space.
As amended, R.1983 d.248, effective June 20, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 376(a), 15 N.J.R. 1016(b).
Added "district to board of education."
Amended by R.1985 d.527, effective October 21, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 650(a), 17 N.J.R. 2540(a).
This section was recodified and substantially amended from N.J.A.C.
6:3-1.17.
Amended by R.1986 d.281, effective July 21, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 526(a), 18 N.J.R. 1457(b).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.394, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1253(a), 22 N.J.R. 2350(a).

changes in these areas have occurred or are anticipated
since the submission of a long-range facilities plan on or
before July 1, 1990:
1. Local and regional demographic factors including:
i. Anticipated residential, commercial and industrial
development;
ii. Housing trends;
iii. Road development.
2. Changes in the educational program, grade organiza­
tion and/or facilities including, but not' limited to, an
addition to a school, a new school, a new administration
building, bus garage or similar facility and the closing of a
school;
3. Changes in joint school and/or community use of
facilities.
R.1984 d.504, effective November 5, 1984 (operative July 1, 1985).
See: 16 N.J.R. 1850(a), 16 N.J.R. 3008(a).
Recodified with substantive changes from N.J.A.C. 6:22-1.8.
Amended by R.1985 d.527, effective October 21, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 650(a), 17 N.J.R. 2540(a).